

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PEABODY WESTERN COAL COMPANY  
and PEABODY COAL COMPANY, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE  
NAVAJO NATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

LOUIS DENETSOSIE  
Attorney General  
THE NAVAJO NATION  
P.O. Box 2010  
Window Rock, AZ 86515

PAUL E. FRYE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
FRYE LAW FIRM, P.C.  
10400 Academy Rd. NE #310  
Albuquerque, NM 87111  
(505) 296-9400

December 19, 2005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Interest of the Amicus .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Important Federal and Tribal Interests Are at Stake .....	3
II. The Petition Should Be Granted Because the Decision below Conflicts with Decisions in Other Circuits, and Applies Rule 19 to Effect a Judicial Abrogation of Navajo Sovereign Immunity in Contravention of Title VII Itself and in Violation of the Rules Enabling Act and Rule 82 .....	9
A. Title VII Did Not Abrogate Tribal Sovereign Immunity or Treaty Provisions, and It Preserved Preexisting Employment Preferences in Indian Country .....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Violates the Rules Enabling Act and Rule 82 .....	13
C. Even if Congress Had Permitted Suits Against Indian Tribes in Title VII, It Expressly Withheld that Power from the EEOC .....	15
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians, 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	4
Dille v. Council of Energy Resource Tribes, 801 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1986).....	11
EEOC v. Peabody Coal Co., 214 F.R.D. 549 (D. Az. 2002), rev'd, 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 2, 3, 9
Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	7, 12, 14
Lincoln Property Co. v. Roche, No. 04-712, 2005 WL 3158018 (U.S. Nov. 29, 2005).....	13
Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock, 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	9
MacArthur v. San Juan County, 391 F. Supp. 2d 895 (D. Ut. 2005) .....	7
Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	4
Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	12
Natonabah v. Board of Educ., 355 F. Supp. 716 (D.N.M. 1973) .....	5
Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	2, 15
NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan, 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....	4
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe, 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	8, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Orff v. United States, 545 U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2606 (2005) .....	14
Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of State of Washington, 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	13, 14
Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue, 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	5
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	4, 8, 12, 13
United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Devel. Corp., 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
United States v. Dion, 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	12
United States v. Mottaz, 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	14
United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	1
United States v. Shaw, 309 U.S. 495 (1940).....	8
United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	8, 13
United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	7, 13, 15
United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	4
Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	3, 4, 7
Wichita and Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel, 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Watt, 707 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	16
Yazzie v. Morton, 59 F.R.D. 377 (D. Az. 1973).....	7, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREATIES, STATUTES AND RULES	
Treaty with the Navaho, 9 Stat. 974 (1850).....	4
Treaty with the Navaho, 15 Stat. 557 (1868).....	4
5 N.N.C. § 401 .....	6
5 N.N.C. § 403 .....	6
15 N.N.C. §§ 601-19.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 81 .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 175 .....	16
25 U.S.C. §§ 631-38 .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 631 .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 633 .....	1, 5
25 U.S.C.A. §§ 639, 640.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 519 .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2001e(b)(1).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 390uu.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 211.54 .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 963, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1949).....	5
S. Rep. No. 550, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1949).....	6
110 Cong. Rec. Sen. 12,723 (1964).....	11
110 Cong. Rec. Sen. 13,702 (1964).....	11
61 Fed. Reg. 29,424 (1996).....	16
61 Fed. Reg. 35,634 (1996).....	16
Conference Rep. No. 1892, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950), reproduced at 1950 U.S. Code Cong., and Adm. News 2013.....	5
Phillip P. Frickey, Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpreta- tion in Federal Indian Law, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993) .....	8
In Defense of Tribal Sovereign Immunity, 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1058 (1982) .....	8, 9
United States Comm’n on Civil Rights, The Navajo Nation: An American Colony 41 (1975) .....	2
